Our historical financial statements have been adjusted in the pro forma financial statements to give effect to events that are (1) directly
attributable to the Transactions, (2) factually supportable and (3) with respect to the condensed consolidated statements of operations,
expected to have a continuing impact on Dole. The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statements of operations do not reflect any
non-recurring charges directly related to the Transactions that have already been incurred or will be incurred. However, the impact of these
non-recurring charges has been reflected in the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet. These non-recurring charges are
further described in the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements. The pro forma
condensed consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes to the pro forma condensed
consolidated financial statements.

10

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF JUNE 15, 2013
(Dollars in thousands)

   June 15, 2013

Transactions
Pro Forma

Adjustments

June 15, 2013
Pro Forma for the

Transactions
Assets
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 424,936   $ (258,528)   $ 166,408
Restricted cash   16,339   —   16,339
Receivables, net of allowances   595,253   —   595,253
Inventories   217,059   34,729   251,788
Prepaid expenses and other assets   34,927   1,828   36,755
Deferred income tax assets   6,894   —   6,894
Assets held-for-sale   599   —   599

Total current assets   1,296,007   (221,971)   1,074,036

Investments   90,082   —   90,082
Actively marketed property   151,086   48,914   200,000
PPE, net of accumulated depreciation   646,714   161,679   808,393
Goodwill   259,963   (70,845)   189,118
Intangible assets, net   259,417   178,743   438,160
Other assets, net   114,345   22,626   136,971

Total assets   $ 2,817,614   $ 119,146   $ 2,936,760
Liabilities and Equity
Accounts payable   $ 349,401   $ —   $ 349,401
Accrued liabilities   430,130   13,024   443,154
Current portion of long-term debt, net   7,280   500   7,780
Notes payable   3,007   —   3,007

Total current liabilities   789,818   13,524   803,342

Long-term debt, net   672,690   324,500   997,190
Deferred income tax liabilities   123,143   127,989   251,132
Other long-term liabilities   372,129   (48,031)   324,098
Total liabilities   1,957,780   417,982   2,375,762

Total equity attributable to Dole   853,286   (298,836)   554,450
Equity attributable to noncontrolling interests   6,548   —   6,548
Total liabilities and equity   $ 2,817,614   $ 119,146   $ 2,936,760

11

(1)

(2)

(6)

(2)

(2)

(5)

(4)

(6)

(3)

(7)

(7)

(3)

(2)

(8)

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED
JUNE 15, 2013

(Dollars in thousands)

Half Year Ended

June 15, 2013

Transactions
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Half Year Ended
June 15, 2013 Pro

Forma for the
Transactions

Revenues, net   $ 2,242,219   $ —   $ 2,242,219
Cost of products sold   (2,032,789)   (217)   (2,033,006)

Gross margin   209,430   (217)   209,213
Selling, marketing and general and administrative expenses   (134,661)   2,308   (132,353)
Charges for restructuring and long-term receivables   (4,181)   —   (4,181)
ITOCHU Sale Transaction related costs   (19,746)   —   (19,746)
European Union antitrust legal provision   (33,700)   —   (33,700)
Gain on asset sales   5,275   —   5,275

Operating income   22,417   2,091   24,508
Other income (expense), net   (7,115)   —   (7,115)
Interest income   2,204   —   2,204
Interest expense   (17,735)   (19,822)   (37,557)

Income (loss) from continuing operations before income taxes
and equity earnings   (229)   (17,731)   (17,960)

Income taxes   2,584   6,649   9,233
Earnings from equity method investments   3,291   —   3,291

Income from continuing operations, net of income taxes   $ 5,646   $ (11,082)   $ (5,436)

12

  (9)

 (10)

  (11)

 (12)

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED
JUNE 16, 2012

(Dollars in thousands)

Half Year Ended

June 16, 2012

Transactions
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Half Year Ended
June 16, 2012 Pro

Forma for the
Transactions

Revenues, net   $ 2,166,360   $ —   $ 2,166,360
Cost of products sold   (1,952,174)   (2,335)   (1,954,509)

Gross margin   214,186   (2,335)   211,851
Selling, marketing and general and administrative expenses   (132,749)   2,308   (130,441)
Charges for restructuring and long-term receivables   (3,308)   —   (3,308)
ITOCHU Sale Transaction related costs   (1,088)   —   (1,088)
Gain on asset sales   6,157   —   6,157

Operating income   83,198   (27)   83,171
Other income (expense), net   2,894   —   2,894
Interest income   2,404   —   2,404
Interest expense   (4,502)   (27,539)   (32,041)

Income (loss) from continuing operations before income taxes
and equity earnings   83,994   (27,566)   56,428

Income taxes   (5,783)   10,337   4,554
Earnings from equity method investments   3,333   —   3,333

Income from continuing operations, net of income taxes   $ 81,544   $ (17,229)   $ 64,315

13

  (9)

(10)

  (11)

(12)

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS FOR THE YEAR ENDED
DECEMBER 29, 2012

(Dollars in thousands)

Fiscal Year Ended
December 29, 2012

Transactions
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Fiscal Year Ended
December 29, 2012

Pro Forma for
the

Transactions
Revenues, net  $ 4,246,708   $ —   $ 4,246,708
Cost of products sold   (3,878,942)   (5,059)   (3,884,001)

Gross margin   367,766   (5,059)   362,707
Selling, marketing and general and administrative expenses   (284,534)   5,000   (279,534)
Charges for restructuring and long-term receivables   (5,158)   —   (5,158)
ITOCHU Sale Transaction related costs   (48,395)   —   (48,395)
European Union antitrust legal provision   (26,000)   —   (26,000)
Gain on asset sales   12,913   —   12,913

Operating income   16,592   (59)   16,533
Other income (expense), net   (3,130)   —   (3,130)
Interest income   4,654   —   4,654
Interest expense   (12,219)   (59,668)   (71,887)

Income (loss) from continuing operations before income taxes
and equity earnings   5,897   (59,727)   (53,830)

Income taxes   (10,755)   22,398   11,643
Earnings from equity method investments   6,063   —   6,063

Income from continuing operations, net of income taxes  $ 1,205   $ (37,329)   $ (36,124)

14

  (9)

(10)

  (11)

(12)

Notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements (Dollars in thousands unless otherwise specified):

(1) Cash and Cash Equivalents:   This reflects the net effect of the Transactions on the cash and cash equivalents balance as follows:

Sources:
Notes offered hereby   $ 275,000
New Term Loan   725,000
Parent equity investment   215,000

Uses:
Purchase of public shares (54,555,163 @ 13.50 per share)   $(736,495)
Repayment of Existing Term Loan   (675,000)
Cash paid to settle stock options   (7,033)
Debt issuance costs   (32,000)